

**Canyon Services Group Inc.**  
**Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007 and 2006**  
(unaudited)

**Canyon Services Group Inc.**  
**Consolidated Balance Sheets**  
(unaudited)

	<u>September 30, 2007</u>	<u>December 31, 2006</u>
<b>Assets</b>		
Current		
Cash	\$ 1,020,859	\$ 2,834,741
Restricted cash (note 2)	834,214	-
Accounts receivable	7,000,150	8,561,662
Inventory	4,396,732	3,804,422
Prepaid expenses and deposits	437,271	138,682
Income taxes recoverable	1,044,461	613,308
	<u>14,733,687</u>	<u>15,952,815</u>
Property and equipment (note 3)	106,005,124	101,792,051
Intangible assets (note 4)	<u>248,545</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 120,987,356</u>	<u>\$ 117,744,866</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Current		
Operating facility	\$ 4,174,345	\$ -
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	3,975,112	4,129,756
Current portion of obligations under capital lease	2,310,638	2,206,170
Current portion of long-term debt	<u>238,794</u>	<u>467,112</u>
	10,698,889	6,803,038
Obligations under capital lease	4,750,397	6,492,599
Long-term debt	17,001,426	6,562,705
Future income taxes (note 6)	<u>198,213</u>	<u>2,750,204</u>
	<u>32,648,925</u>	<u>22,608,546</u>
<b>Shareholders' Equity</b>		
Share capital (note 5)	87,988,904	86,779,804
Warrants (note 5)	257,125	-
Contributed surplus	1,055,490	563,730
Retained earnings (deficit)	<u>(963,088)</u>	<u>7,792,786</u>
	<u>88,338,431</u>	<u>95,136,320</u>
Commitment (note 8)	<u>\$ 120,987,356</u>	<u>\$ 117,744,866</u>

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements

On behalf of the Board:

Signed: "Dennis J. Weinberger"

Signed: "Raymond P. Antony"

**Canyon Services Group Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Retained Earnings (Deficit)**  
(unaudited)

	<u>Three Months Ended September 30, 2007</u>	<u>Three Months Ended September 30, 2006</u>	<u>Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007</u>	<u>Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006</u>
Retained earnings, beginning of period	\$ 1,888,170	\$ 7,039,601	\$ 7,792,786	\$ 5,770,098
Net earnings (loss)	<u>(2,851,258)</u>	<u>568,966</u>	<u>(8,755,874)</u>	<u>1,838,469</u>
Retained earnings (deficit), end of period	<u>\$ (963,088)</u>	<u>\$ 7,608,567</u>	<u>\$ (963,088)</u>	<u>\$ 7,608,567</u>

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements

**Canyon Services Group Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Operations**  
(unaudited)

	<u>Three Months Ended</u> <u>September 30, 2007</u>	<u>Three Months Ended</u> <u>September 30, 2006</u>	<u>Nine Months Ended</u> <u>September 30, 2007</u>	<u>Nine Months Ended</u> <u>September 30, 2006</u>
Revenues	\$ 11,102,225	\$ 12,533,833	\$ 28,363,859	\$ 33,111,313
Expenses				
Operating	10,132,033	8,468,498	26,571,583	22,802,273
Selling, general and administrative	1,758,043	1,855,619	5,102,725	4,151,895
Interest on long-term debt	371,205	153,731	937,174	478,710
Other interest	70,779	-	163,639	54,168
Depreciation and amortization	2,703,197	1,259,269	7,710,766	3,302,060
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes	<u>(3,933,032)</u>	<u>796,716</u>	<u>(12,122,028)</u>	<u>2,322,207</u>
Income taxes				
Current (recovery)	966	(517,569)	(814,163)	(659,917)
Future (reduction)	<u>(1,082,740)</u>	<u>745,319</u>	<u>(2,551,991)</u>	<u>1,047,428</u>
	<u>(1,081,774)</u>	<u>227,750</u>	<u>(3,366,154)</u>	<u>387,511</u>
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations	(2,851,258)	568,966	(8,755,874)	1,934,696
Loss from discontinued operations	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(96,227)</u>
Net earnings (loss)	<u>\$ (2,851,258)</u>	<u>\$ 568,966</u>	<u>\$ (8,755,874)</u>	<u>\$ 1,838,469</u>
Earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations:				
Basic	<u>\$ (0.13)</u>	<u>\$ 0.03</u>	<u>\$ (0.40)</u>	<u>\$ 0.10</u>
Diluted	<u>\$ (0.13)</u>	<u>\$ 0.02</u>	<u>\$ (0.40)</u>	<u>\$ 0.09</u>
Loss per share from discontinued operations:				
Basic	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (0.01)</u>
Diluted	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Earnings (loss) per share:				
Basic	<u>\$ (0.13)</u>	<u>\$ 0.03</u>	<u>\$ (0.40)</u>	<u>\$ 0.09</u>
Diluted	<u>\$ (0.13)</u>	<u>\$ 0.02</u>	<u>\$ (0.40)</u>	<u>\$ 0.09</u>

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements

**Canyon Services Group Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
(unaudited)

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2007	Three Months Ended September 30, 2006	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
<b>Operating activities</b>				
Net earnings (loss) from continuing operations	\$ (2,851,258)	\$ 568,966	\$ (8,755,874)	\$ 1,934,696
Add (deduct) non-cash operating items:				
Depreciation and amortization	2,703,197	1,259,269	7,710,766	3,302,060
Future income taxes (reduction)	(1,082,740)	745,319	(2,551,991)	1,047,428
Stock-based compensation	293,648	119,876	617,860	274,816
Funds provided by continuing operations	(937,153)	2,693,430	(2,979,239)	6,559,000
<b>Changes in other current assets and liabilities:</b>				
Restricted cash	(834,214)	-	(834,214)	-
Accounts receivable	(3,600,589)	(4,857,773)	1,561,512	375
Inventory	(99,923)	-	(592,310)	-
Prepaid expenses and deposits	175,140	216,400	(298,589)	(2,635,257)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,287,142	(438,181)	311,299	408,306
Income taxes payable	967	(1,102,953)	(365,029)	(1,245,301)
	(4,008,630)	(3,489,077)	(3,196,570)	3,087,123
<b>Discontinued operations</b>				
Funds provided by discontinued operations	-	-	-	593,999
Changes in non-cash working capital balances of discontinued operations	-	(47,365)	(66,124)	1,141,758
	(4,008,630)	(3,536,442)	(3,262,694)	4,822,880
<b>Financing activities</b>				
Advances on operating facility	2,660,642	-	4,174,345	-
Advances on long-term debt	3,280,238	-	10,378,738	-
Capital lease payments	(559,412)	(526,169)	(1,637,734)	(1,557,973)
Repayment of long-term debt	(38,451)	(14,426)	(168,335)	(40,700)
Issuance of common shares	1,008,000	(59,580)	1,083,000	51,003,957
	6,351,017	(600,175)	13,830,014	49,405,284
<b>Investing activities</b>				
Acquisition of property and equipment - continuing operations	(2,181,246)	(29,435,605)	(11,915,259)	(52,382,676)
Proceeds on sale of net assets - discontinued operations	-	-	-	5,916,135
Change in accounts payable related to capital expenditures	(310,860)	863,375	(465,943)	1,134,340
	(2,492,106)	(28,572,230)	(12,381,202)	(45,332,201)
Change in cash	(149,719)	(32,708,847)	(1,813,882)	8,895,963
Cash, beginning of period	1,170,579	45,174,900	2,834,741	3,570,090
Cash, end of period	\$ 1,020,859	\$ 12,466,053	\$ 1,020,859	\$ 12,466,053
<b>Supplemental information:</b>				
Interest paid	\$ 444,718	\$ 156,364	\$ 1,110,333	\$ 489,232
Income taxes paid (recovered)	\$ -	\$ 585,384	\$ (526,437)	\$ 585,384

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements

**Canyon Services Group Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007 and 2006**

(unaudited)

**1) Significant accounting policies:**

a) Basis of presentation:

These financial statements include the accounts of Canyon Services Group Inc., consolidated with the accounts of its wholly-owned subsidiaries Canyon Technical Services Ltd. and Canyon Technical Services Inc., which was incorporated on May 15, 2007. These interim financial statements do not conform in all respects to the requirements of generally accepted accounting principles for annual financial statements. The Company's interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the most recent annual financial statements. The Company's interim financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of their application as the most recent annual financial statements except where noted below.

Two new Canadian accounting standards have been issued which will require additional disclosure in the Company's financial statements commencing January 1, 2008 in connection with the Company's financial instruments as well as the Company's capital with a description as to how this is managed. In addition, there is a new standard related to the measurement and disclosure of inventory which will be applied retrospectively January 1, 2008. Management is assessing the impact of these changes.

b) Seasonality of operations:

The Company's business is seasonal in nature with the periods of greatest activity being in the first and fourth quarter, and the least activity tending to be in the second quarter because of spring break-up. Spring break-up typically occurs for periods of up to six weeks between March and May. The Company's operating activities can also be affected by extended periods of rainy weather which can result in restrictions to the movement of heavy equipment. As a result, March through May is traditionally the Company's least active time and as such the operating results of the Company will vary on a quarterly basis.

c) Financial instruments:

On January 1, 2007 the Company adopted the new accounting standards regarding the recognition, measurement, disclosure and presentation of financial instruments. The financial instruments must be classified into one of these five categories: held-for-trading, held-to-maturity, loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial assets or other financial liabilities. The new standard requires all financial instruments within its scope, including all derivatives, to be recognized on the balance sheet initially at fair market value. Subsequent measurement of all financial assets and liabilities except those held-for-trading and available for sale are measured at amortized cost determined using the effective interest rate method. Held-for-trading financial assets are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in earnings. Available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in comprehensive income until the investment is derecognized or impaired at which time the amounts would be recorded in net earnings.

On adoption of the new standards, the Company elected to recognize, as separate assets and liabilities, only for those embedded derivatives in hybrid instruments issued, acquired or substantially modified after January 1, 2003. The Company did not identify any material embedded derivatives, which required separate recognition and measurement.

The new standards require a new statement of comprehensive income, which is comprised of net earnings and other comprehensive income which may report the changes in fair value in, derivatives designated as cash flow hedges and available-for-sale investments and foreign currency translation. The Company had no "other comprehensive income or loss" transactions during the three and six months ended September 30, 2007 and no opening or closing balances for the accumulated other comprehensive income or loss.

**2) Restricted cash:**

This cash has been paid to a supplier's lawyer in trust and will be applied against future purchases of proppant from the supplier. It is restricted as it can only be used to pay the supplier in accordance with a delivery contract. It is expected that substantially all deliveries and all amounts under this contract are to be delivered and paid by December 31, 2007.

**3) Property and equipment:**

September 30, 2007

	Cost	Accumulated Depreciation	Net Book Value
Land	\$ 3,372,060	\$ -	\$ 3,372,060
Field equipment	83,307,664	10,113,869	73,193,795
Automotive	21,661,864	3,688,356	17,973,508
Office, shop and yard	10,197,512	354,651	9,842,861
Computers and office equipment	2,231,518	700,054	1,531,464
Leasehold improvements	98,113	6,677	91,436
	<u>\$ 120,868,731</u>	<u>\$ 14,863,607</u>	<u>\$ 106,005,124</u>

**Canyon Services Group Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007 and 2006**

(unaudited)

**3) Property and equipment (continued):**

	December 31, 2006		
	Cost	Accumulated Depreciation	Net Book Value
Land	\$ 3,349,060	\$ -	\$ 3,349,060
Field equipment	76,028,043	4,869,634	71,158,409
Automotive	20,445,407	1,668,383	18,777,024
Office, shop and yard	7,207,855	227,731	6,980,124
Computers and office equipment	1,830,700	392,537	1,438,163
Leasehold improvements	92,406	3,135	89,271
	\$ 108,953,471	\$ 7,161,420	\$ 101,792,051

**4) Intangible assets:**

In February 2007, the Company completed the acquisition of intangible assets for consideration of 125,000 warrants of the Company. The property consists of certain intellectual property from a private company for proprietary light weight proppant. The fair value of this property totalling \$257,125 is being amortized using the straight line method over its estimated useful life of 15 years. Amortization in the amount of \$8,580 has been recorded for the nine month period ending September 30, 2007. The private company is one-third owned by a senior employee of the Company.

**5) Share capital:**

a) Common shares issued:

	Number	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2005	16,835,200	\$ 34,563,197
Initial public offering	5,000,000	55,000,000
Share issuance costs (net of income tax effect of \$1,202,934)	-	(2,783,393)
Balance, December 31, 2006	21,835,200	86,779,804
Private placement for cash	280,000	1,120,000
Issued on exercise of stock options	33,333	75,000
Transfer from contributed surplus on exercise of options	-	14,100
Balance, September 30, 2007	22,148,533	\$ 87,988,904

On July 20, 2007, the Company announced the appointment of a new President with duties to commence September 1, 2007. In conjunction with the appointment, the Company issued 280,000 common shares to the new President, on a private placement basis, at \$3.60 per share on September 1, 2007. The issue price represents approximately a 10% discount to the July 19, 2007 closing price. The discount of \$112,000 has been reflected as stock-based compensation in the three months ending September 30, 2007.

b) Stock options:

There were 123,500 and 428,500 options granted during the three and nine months ending September 30, 2007 respectively. The average fair value of these options was \$1.43 (2006 - \$.81) and \$1.85 (2006 - \$1.13) respectively per option using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 4.25%, maximum life of 5 years, expected dividends of nil and expected volatility of 40%. The compensation cost to the Company for the three and nine months ending September 30, 2007 was \$181,648 (2006 - \$119,876) and \$505,860 (2006 - \$274,816) respectively.

**Canyon Services Group Inc.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007 and 2006**

(unaudited)

**5) Share capital (continued):**

c) Warrants:

In connection with the purchase of intellectual property in February 2007, the Company issued 125,000 warrants valued at \$257,125 using the Black-Scholes method with the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 4.25%, maximum life of 5 years, expected dividends of nil and expected volatility of 40%. These warrants entitle the holder to purchase common shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$4.96 per share, become exercisable over a three year period and expire in November 2011.

Upon acceptance of the Company's offer of employment, the President was granted 425,000 warrants valued at \$711,875 using the Black-Scholes method with the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 4.50%, maximum life of 5 years, expected dividends of nil and expected volatility of 40%. These warrants entitle the holder to purchase common shares of the Corporation at an exercise price of \$4.00 per share, becoming exercisable over a three year period and expire in July 2012. Stock-based compensation of \$19,503 was recorded for the three months ending September 30, 2007.

**6) Income taxes:**

Income tax expense differs from the amount that would be computed by applying the Federal and Provincial statutory income tax rates.

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2007	Three Months Ended September 30, 2006	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
Income tax rate	32.12%	32.12%	32.12%	32.12%
Expected income tax expense	\$ (1,263,289)	\$ 255,905	\$ (3,893,595)	\$ 745,893
Increase (decrease) in income taxes resulting from:				
Non-deductible expenses	3,712	3,976	89,508	10,121
Non-deductible stock-based compensation expense	94,320	38,504	198,457	88,271
Future income tax benefit from income tax rate reduction	83,483	(70,635)	239,475	(456,774)
	<u>\$ (1,081,774)</u>	<u>\$ 227,750</u>	<u>\$ (3,366,154)</u>	<u>\$ 387,511</u>

The components of the net future income tax liability are as follows:

	September 30, 2007	December 31, 2006
Future income tax assets		
Share issuance costs	\$ 931,949	\$ 1,192,042
Income tax losses	586,190	-
Future income tax liabilities		
Property and equipment	(1,715,282)	(3,942,246)
Intangible assets	(1,070)	-
	<u>\$ (198,213)</u>	<u>\$ (2,750,204)</u>

**7) Per share amounts:**

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2007	Three Months Ended September 30, 2006	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
Weighted average common shares outstanding - basic	21,961,866	21,835,200	21,891,163	19,612,978
Effect of stock options and warrants	-	961,370	-	925,996
Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted	<u>21,961,866</u>	<u>22,796,570</u>	<u>21,891,163</u>	<u>20,538,973</u>

The calculation of dilutive earnings per share does not include anti-dilutive options or warrants. Including those options and warrants would cause the diluted earnings per share to be overstated. The number of excluded options at September 30, 2007 is 1,203,499 (2006 - 636,130) and the number of warrants is 550,000 (2006 - nil).

**8) Commitment:**

In July, 2007, the Company established a Deferred Share Unit Plan. Under this Plan, upon acceptance of the Company's offer of employment, the President was granted 800,000 units with base values varying between \$5.00 and \$8.65 per unit. The term of the plan is 5 years, and at that time the President will receive an amount equal to the market value of the Company's shares in excess of the base value of the deferred share units.